



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5947 of 2016

Amiruddin And 5 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Inder Pal
Singh Tomar, Vikrant Gupta, Virendra
Kumar Gupta
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Avadh Pratap Singh Shishodia, G.A.

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. In the instant appeal there are six appellants. None appeared on behalf of appellant nos.1, 2 & 4, even in the revised list.
2. Ms. Zia Naz Zaidi, learned counsel had been appointed as Amicus Curiae on behalf of appellant-Karim Khan in Jail Appeal No.336 of 2018, when appellant-Karim Khan appeared through video conferencing on 17.02.2026, he consented to appoint any counsel as he was not able to engage any private counsel.
3. As the Jail Appeal No.336 of 2018 has been dismissed as withdrawn and Ms. Zia Naz Zaidi, Advocate has been permitted to argue on behalf of appellant no.3-Karim Khan as Amicus Curiae in the instant appeal, therefore, Ms. Zia Naz Zaidi, learned counsel will argue the instant appeal as Amicus Curiae on behalf of appellant no.3-Karim Khan.
4. Ms. Zia Naz Zaidi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant no.3, Mr. V.K. Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant nos.5 and 6 and Mr. Jitendra Pratap Singh Sisodiya, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the informant are present.
5. Issue notice to appellant nos.1, 2 and 4 through concerned Jail Superintendent.
6. The Jail Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad is directed to facilitate

appellant no.1-Amiruddin, appellant no.2-Sonu and appellant no.4-Deva to appear before this Court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.

7. List this appeal on 20.05.2026 along with connected appeals.

8. Learned A.G.A. is directed to inform the Jail Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad along with all the details of the appellant nos.1, 2 and 4 for compliance of this order.

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

April 8, 2026
Atul